An additional subgroup population consisting of patients experiencing ≥3 exacerbations in a year is
considered. The rationale for considering this subgroup is based on data reported in the previous STA TA201,
which suggested that patients who had experienced ≥3 exacerbations in the year prior to trial enrolment
benefited significantly from omalizumab.89 In response to a request from the assessment group, the
manufacturer provided data on the clinical effectiveness of omalizumab in a subgroup of patients who had
experienced ≥3 exacerbations in the year prior to enrolment in INNOVATE and IA-05 EUP. In this subgroup of
patients, HRQoL associated with day-to-day asthma symptoms for omalizumab and standard care was
obtained from EXALT, as EQ-5D utility values were measured directly in this study. However, the
manufacturer also provided the mapped EQ-5D utility values from INNOVATE for this subgroup population.
Table 96 presents the subgroup data used in the model for patients with ≥3 exacerbations at baseline.
TABLE 95 Results of one-way sensitivity analysis for the base-case populations

Analysis description

Adult and adolescent (≥12 years) Children (6–11 years)

ICERa (£/QALY)
% change from
base case ICER (£/QALY)

% change from
base case

Base case

83,822 – 78,009 –

Baseline exacerbation rates

+50% 78,017 −6.9 72,423 −7.2

−50% 88,998 6.2 82,276 5.5

Proportion of responders

+50% 82,762 −1.3 76,694 −1.7

−50% 84,354 0.6 78,526 0.7

Treatment effect on exacerbations

+50% 76,036 −9.3 69,558 −10.8

−50% 91,772 9.5 86,390 10.7

Withdrawals from treatment

10% per annum 100,535 19.9 94,218 20.8

20% per annum 117,247 39.9 110,664 41.9

HRQoL for exacerbations

No decrease in utility for exacerbations 94,414 12.6 86,449 10.8

Utility for exacerbations=0 59,428 −29.1 54,210 −30.5

Costs of exacerbations

+50% 82,658 −1.4 76,346 −2.0

−50% 83,703 −0.1 77,819 −0.2

NIHR Journals Library www.journalslibrary.nihr.ac.uk

TABLE 96 Clinical effectiveness data for the subgroup population of ≥3 exacerbations at baseline

Patient population

CSNS exacerbations CSS exacerbations Total exacerbations

Mean LCI UCI Mean LCI UCI Mean LCI UCI

Baseline exacerbation rates: annualised rate and 95% CI

Adults and adolescents:
INNOVATE

0.9524 0.6986 1.2984 1.2619 0.9641 1.6518 2.2143 1.8070 2.7133

Children: IA-05 EUPa 2.1460 1.6353 2.8163 0.6190 0.3732 1.0269 2.7651 2.1763 3.5132

Omalizumab effect on exacerbations for responders: risk ratio and 95% CI

Adults and adolescents: